SHARP SERVICE MANUAL
noi ATSMX80167DCK
DOLBY SYSTEM @
Noise reduct ion system manufactured under
license from Dolby Laboratories,
“Do lby” and the double-D symbol are
trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.
STEREO CASSETTE

/INDEX TO CONTENTS/
1. SPECIFICATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2. DIAGRAM AND EXPLANATION OF PARTS . . . . . . . .
3. MAINS VOLTAGE SELECTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4. DISASSEMBLY.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
5. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
6. CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
7. TRANSISTORS, DIODES AND LEDS TYPE . . . . . . . . .
8. BLOCK DIAGRAM OF INTEGRATED CIRCUIT . . . . . .
9. PACKING DIAGRAM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
lO.WIRING SIDE OF PRINTED WIRING BOARD (l/2) . .
11. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (l/2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
12.WlRlNG  SIDE OF PRINTED WIRING BOARD (2/2) . .
13.SCHEMATIC  DIAGRAM (2/2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
14. CABINET EXPLODED VIEW. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
15. MECHANISM EXPLODED TOP VIEW . . . . . . . . . . . . .
16. MECHANISM EXPLODED BOTTOM VIEW. . . . . . . . . .
17. CAUTION. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
18. AC SUPPLY LEAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
19. REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
.................. 2
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 3
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 5, 6
. . . . . . . . 7. 8, 9, 10, 11
. . . . . . . . . . . 12, 13, 14
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21, 22
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23, 24
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25, 26
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
29
3d,‘31’,‘ic;i,‘33,‘34,‘3j,  36
SPECIFICATIONS
Type:
Power source:
Power consumption:
Semi-conductors:
Dimensions:
Weight:
Input circuitry:
Output circuitry:
Tape:
Tape speed :
Recording system:
Erasing system:
4-track Z-channel stereo cassette
tape recorder/player deck with
built- in Dolby noise reduction
system
AC 11 O/220/240 V, SO/SO  Hz
15 Watts
5ICs (integrated circuit)
38-Transistors
22-Diodes  (1 Zener diode)
3-LEDs  (L ight  Emi t t ing  D iode)
1 LSI
W idth: 390 mm (15-3/8”)
Height: 125 mm (5”)
Depth: 226 mm (8-7/8”)
3.8 kg (8.4 Ibs.)
Microphone sockets, 2.2K ohms
Line input sockets, 50K ohms
DIN record/playback socket,
2.2K ohms
Headphones socket, 8 ohms
Line output sockets, 50K ohms

50K  ohms
1 Specifications are subject to change without prior notice. (
DIAGRAM AND EXPLANATION OF PARTS
Front Panel
1. Power Switch
2. Cassette Compartment
3. Fluorescent Display Panel
4. Time Counter and Reset Button
5. Tape Counter and Reset Button
6. Alarm Set Button
7. Clock Button
8. Clock/Alarm Set Hour Adjustment Button
9. Clock/Alarm Set Minute Adjustment Button
10.  Clock Minute Zero Set Button
11.  Alarm Switch and Indicator
12. Time Counter and Tape Remaining time Hold Button
and Indicator
13. Tape End Warning Indicator
14. Tape Remaining time Button and Tape Type
(C-46/C-60/C-90)  Selector
15. Headphones Socket
16. Stop/Eject Key
17. Record Key
18. Playback Key
19. Rewind Key
20. Fast Forward Key
21. Pause Key
22. Dolby NR Switch
23. Tape Selector  Switches
24. Microphone Sockets
25. Record Level Controls
Fluorescent Display Panel
26. Dolby NR Indicator
27. Tape Counter Mode Indicator
28. Time Counter and Tape Remaining time Mode Indicator
29. Alarm Set Indicator
30. Peak Level Meter (Left/Right channel)
31. Clock, Alarm Set, Tape Counter, Time Counter and
Tape Remaining time Display and Colon
Rear Panel
32. Input Selector Switch
33. DIN Record/Playback (Input/Output)  Socket
34. Line Output Sockets
35. Line Input Sockets
36. AC Supply Lead
37. AC Line Frequency Change-over Switch
38. AC Supply Voltage Selector
-2-
Front Panel
I 2 3 4 5 6  7 8 9 IO II
I5 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 2 4 25
Fluorescent Display Panel
26
AC MAINS VOLTAGE SELECTION
Check AC voltage level setting at rear of unit before plugging
in AC supply cord. If necessary, adjust SELECTOR to corre-
spond to the AC supply voltage of your area.
Selector Adjustment:
Voltage selector is on the rear of the unit. Turn the selector
with a screwdriver in either direction until the correct voltage
can be read in the window next to the adjustment screw.
(Refer to Figure 4-l)
Figure 4-l
RT-20H (for UK only)
1. IMPORTANT
The following co/our code is used for the wires in the
mains lead of this apparatus.
BLUE: “NEUTRAL”
BROWN: “L I V E ”
2. CONNECTING PLUG TO MAINS LEAD:
If the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this
apparatus do not correspond with the coloured markings

A A
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
“HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS”
To have yclur order filled promptly and correctly, please furnrsh  the followrng  rnforrr~at~orr
1 .  M O D E L  N U M B E R 2. REF. N O .
3  P A R T  N O . 4 .  D E S C R I P T I O N
NOTES
Be sure to use regular parts for securing  the safety and reliability of the set Parts marked with ” n ” and parts cross
hatched irn black) are especrally  important for maintaining the safety and protecting ability of the set
Be sure to replace them with parts of specified  part number
REF.
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
ICl,
IC2 I
IC3,
IC4 i
IC5
VHILB1415//-1
VHINE646B//lF
IC6
RI--IX1 IQEAFZZ
VHIDN6838//-1
0101,
Q201
Q102,
0202
0103,
0203
0104,
0204
0105,
Q205
0106,
0107,
0108,
0109,
QllO,
0206,
0207,
0208.
Q209,
0210
0301,
0302
0501
0601
0701
Q702
VS2SC224OB  L-l Pre Amplifier (2SC2240BL) AC
VS2SC224OBL-1 Pre Amplifier (2SC224OBL) AC
VS2SC1815GR-1 Muting (2SC1815GR) AB
VS2SC1815GR-1
VS2SC1815GR1
VS2SA733.P/-l lnverter (2SA733P) AC
VS2SC 1214-C-l
VS2SC1162WB-3
VS2SC  1162WB-3
VS2SC945AP/-1
VS2SC945AP/-1
0703 VS2SC945AP/-1
Q704
Q705